

**No. 17-15111**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* SCOTT ROSE; MARY AQUINO;  
MITCHELL NELSON; LUCY STEARNS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

STEPHENS INSTITUTE, DBA Academy of Art University,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

Appeal from a Decision of the U.S. District Court for the  
Northern District of California  
Case No. 09-cv-05966 (Hamilton, J.)

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Warren Postman  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

John P. Elwood  
Ralph C. Mayrell  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 500 West  
Washington, D.C. 20037-1701  
(202) 639-6500  
jelwood@velaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce  
of the United States of America*

June 6, 2017

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Escobar’s</i> Two-Part Test Should Be Strictly Enforced to Minimize the Systemic Harms of Implied Certification Cases .....	5
A. Non-Intervened <i>Qui Tam</i> Cases Are Frequently Meritless, but Defense Costs and Potentially Catastrophic Damages Induce Settlements that Encourage Further Lawsuits.....	6
B. Unless <i>Escobar’s</i> Implied Certification and Materiality Standards Are Strictly Enforced, Contractors Will Be Subject to Punitive FCA Liability and Costly Litigation for Technical Violations of Minor Contractual and Regulatory Provisions .....	11
1. Strictly Enforcing <i>Escobar’s</i> Two-Part Test Is Necessary to Provide Notice of Punitive FCA Liability and to Make the FCA Administrable .....	15
2. Strictly Enforcing <i>Escobar’s</i> Two-Part Test Is Necessary to Keep Discovery Manageable .....	16
C. Implied Certification Cases Impose Monetary and Policy Costs on the Government and Taxpayers .....	19
II. Materiality Determinations Should Turn on an Agency’s Routine Contemporaneous Payment Decisions in Similar Cases, Not Use of Administrative Remedies or the Agency’s Later Policies.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	11
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	27
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	22
<i>Int’l Data Bank, Ltd. v. Zepkin</i> , 812 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C.</i> , ASBCA No. 59020 (Jan. 12, 2017) .....	10
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	17
<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Tozer v. LTV Corp.</i> , 792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Brooks v. Stevens-Henager College</i> , 174 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (D. Utah 2016).....	24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 679 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Howard v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 982 (S.D. Ohio 2014) .....	21
<i>U.S. ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6

<b>Cases—cont’d:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>U.S. ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 18, 19
<i>U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare Inc.</i> , 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-1283, 2012 WL 3399789 (D. Md. Aug. 14, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13, 18, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Searle v. DRS Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-402, 2015 WL 6691973 (E.D. Va. Nov. 2, 2015).....	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. &amp; Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wall v. Circle C Constr., LLC</i> , 813 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Group, Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011).....	13, 24
<i>United States v. 103.38 Acres of Land</i> , 660 F.2d 208 (6th Cir. 1981).....	18
<i>United States v. BAE Sys. Tactical Vehicle Sys., LP</i> , No. 15-cv-12225, 2017 WL 1457493 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 25, 2017).....	25
<i>United States v. Data Translation, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>United States v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-4110 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 28, 2017) [Dkt. 157].....	10
<i>United States v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 782 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	2

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 2461 note.....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a) .....	9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A) .....	24
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)-(2) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(8)(C)-(E) .....	21
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:39-9.15(a)(2).....	14
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
2 C.F.R. § 180.800 .....	10
28 C.F.R. § 0.160(d)(2).....	24
28 C.F.R. § 0.161 .....	24
28 C.F.R. § 0.45(d) .....	24
28 C.F.R. § 85.5 .....	9
34 C.F.R. § 600.7(a)(3)(ii).....	10
FAR 31.205-47(a)(3) .....	19
FAR 31.205-47(e) .....	19
 <b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Brian D. Miller, <i>The Hidden Cybersecurity Risk for Federal Contractors</i> , FCW (Jan. 12, 2016).....	20
Civil Division, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics – Overview: Oct. 1,</i> <i>1987 - Sept. 30, 2016</i> (2016).....	6, 7
Complaint, <i>U.S. ex rel. McLain v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-499 (E.D. Va. May 16, 2008) [Dkt. 1] .....	14
Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act, 13 Op. O.L.C. 207 (1989) .....	22
Dallas Hammer & Evan Bundschuh, <i>The Rise of Cybersecurity</i> <i>Whistleblowing</i> , NYU Program on Corporate Compliance & Enforcement (Dec. 29, 2016).....	15
Dani Kass, <i>Community Health Execs to Pay \$60M Over Investor Suits</i> , Law360 (Jan. 18, 2017).....	10

<b>Other Authorities—cont’d:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
David Farber, <i>Agency Costs and the False Claims Act</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 219 (2014).....	28
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013).....	24
David Hogberg, <i>The Next Exodus: Primary-Care Physicians and Medicare</i> , Nat’l Policy Analysis (Aug. 2012).....	21
Dep’t of the Army, <i>Army Motor Transport Units and Operation</i> , Field Manual 55-30, <a href="http://goo.gl/30UMGH">http://goo.gl/30UMGH</a> .....	14
DOJ FOIA Data Spreadsheet (hosted by Vinson & Elkins, LLP), <a href="http://goo.gl/iaOgeG">http://goo.gl/iaOgeG</a> .....	8
Donald E. Vinson, <i>How Litigation Finance Funds Whistleblower Actions</i> , Law360 (Jan. 5, 2016).....	11
<i>Initial Findings of the Section 809 Panel: Setting the Path for Streamlining and Improving Defense Acquisition, Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Armed Servs.</i> , 115th Cong. (May 17, 2017) .....	20
Joan H. Krause, “ <i>Promises to Keep</i> ”: <i>Health Care Providers and the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1363 (2002).....	13
Jody Freeman, <i>The Private Role in Public Governance</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (2000) .....	21
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011) .....	7
Mathew Andrews, <i>The Growth of Litigation Finance in DOJ Whistleblower Suits: Implications and Recommendations</i> , 123 Yale L.J. 2422 (2014).....	11
Michael Macagnone, <i>DOD Buying Group Pushes House Panel for Rules Reform</i> , Law360 (May 17, 2017).....	20
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008).....	24
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$4.7 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2016</i> (Dec. 14, 2016).....	11

<b>Other Authorities—cont’d:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Wyeth and Pfizer Agree to Pay \$784.6 Million to Resolve Lawsuit Alleging That Wyeth Underpaid Drug Rebates to Medicaid (Apr. 27, 2016).....	7
26 R. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 69:12 (4th ed. 2003).....	25
3 Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Contractors: The Nuclear Sanction</i> , Nash & Cibinic Rep. ¶ 24 (Mar. 1989).....	10
Reply Mem. in Supp. of Defs.’ Bill of Costs, <i>U.S. ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 1:05-cv-828 (Nov. 13, 2015) [Dkt. 228].....	19
Sean Elameto, <i>Guarding the Guardians: Accountability in Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 41 Pub. Cont. L.J. 813 (2012).....	9, 11
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require that All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....	6, 10
